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1	Overall description
RAN3 thanks RAN2 for the LS on PEI and UE subgrouping, and would like to provide the following answers: 
Q1: Whether the mismatched understanding about the ‘last used cell’ between UE and NW still exists in NR, if so, whether the LTE method (i.e. to introduce ‘no last cell update’ indication in RRCRelease Message) can be reused?
RAN3’s answer: RAN3 thinks that the mismatch between “last cell” information in the UE and the network can occur in some scenarios because network-side update only happens when there is a context release procedure involving the core network. For example, if the gNB decides to release the UE prior to Initial Context Setup, then no such release will occur, and a mismatch can result.
The approach used in LTE (for the WUS case) seems to be applicable here, as the gNB will know when the information in the network is updated and can provide an appropriate indication to the UE regarding whether to update the stored “last cell”. However, this decision is up to RAN2.
RAN3 would also like to confirm the UE behaviour in the case of no anchor relocation (SDT or periodic RNA update) in RRC_INACTIVE, i.e., would the UE normally consider the last cell to be the anchor cell issuing the RRC Release, or the cell that it is physically connected to during SDT or RNAU procedures. RAN3 is not sure if the indication mentioned above would be applicable in this scenario to avoid any ambiguity. 
Q2: Whether this problematic scenario can be avoided or needs to be resolved through signaling?
RAN3’s answer: RAN3 considers that the scenario could be avoided if CN-assigned subgrouping support is assumed to be uniform within the RNA. However, RAN3 thinks that it is better to avoid such a restriction provided RAN2 can identify a suitable solution in rel-17. [NOTE: this depends on RAN3 discussion]
Therefore, RAN3 kindly requests RAN2 to consider whether such a solution can be defined in rel-17. RAN3’s further action, if any, can be taken depending on RAN2’s conclusion and, if applicable, possible solution details. For example, if RAN2 is able to define a signalling or behaviour solution, it is important that the inclusion of PEIPS Assistance Information IE in Xn RAN PAGING is aligned with this solution, and this may need further clarifications in RAN3 specifications. 
2	Actions
To RAN2
ACTION:
RAN3 kindly asks RAN2 to take the above answers and considerations into account and inform RAN3 of its progress and conclusions on the two topics of this LS.
3	Dates of next RAN3 meetings
RAN3#117	22-26 August 2022, Toulouse, France

